BONNIE ACRES, LLC 42851 E. CR 1470 LONE WOLF, OK 73655

INTERIOR FINISHES: 2018

APPLICABLE CODES SHEET INDEX

ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH
OKLAHOMA UNIFORM BUILDING CODE COMMISSION MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND TESTING. BELOW ARE MINIMUM SHEET# | SHEET NAME AUTHOR
REQUIREMENTS FOR SPRINKLERED AND NON SPRINKLERED
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AREAS, F1 OCCUPANCY. 00 COVER SHEET, PROJECT INFO, CODE ANALYSIS CP
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE Fl SPRINKLERED SPRII\IlI(I)(IEERED 000 PROJECT INFO, CODE ANALYSIS, (CONT) CP
EXIT ENCLOSURES
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND PASSAGEWAYS C B 01 DRAFT STOPS, WALL TYPE DIAGRAMS CP
CORRIDORS C C
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE ROOMS AND 02 ADA REQUIREMENTS CP
ENCLOSED SPACES C C TENANT
TABLE 803.13 BONNIE ACRES, LLC
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 03 SITE PLAN CP 47851 E. CR 1470
LONE WOLF, OK 73655
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE CLASS A (FLAME SPREAD 0-25) 04 FLOOR PLAN, EGRESS DETAILS CP
CLASS B (FLAME SPREAD 26-75)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE CLASSC  (FLAME SPREAD 76-200) 05-06 BUILDING ELEVATIONS CP CONSULTING
SECTION 803.1.1 LANDMARK SOLUTIONS
2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 2106 S. CINCINNATI AVE, "F"
TULSA, OK 74114
BUILDING DETAILS EGRESS: 2018
STAIRS PER OCCUPANT: 0.2 INCHES WITH SPRINKLER SECTION 1005.3
OCCUPANCY GROUP FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS PER OCCUPANT: 0.15 INCHES WITH SPRINKLER SECTION 1005.3
OCCUPANCY TYPE: Fl SECTION 5091 & S11.2 MINIMUM CLEAR DOOR WIDTH @ EXIT: 32" (WHEN OPEN 90° SECTION 1010.1 General Notes
BUILDING SYSTEMS REQUIRED REFERENCE MINIMUM CLEAR DOOR HEIGHT @ EXIT: 80" HEAD CLEARANCE (6'8") SECTION 1010.1
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
. PRINKLER SECTION 903.2.7 & 903.2.9 MINIMUM WIDTH @ EGRESS STAIRWAY: 44" SECTION 1011.2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB TABLE 601 SPRIN NO MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE @ STAIRWAY: 12' WITHOUT LANDING SECTION 1011.8
STANDPIPES NO SECTION 905.3.1 MAXIMUM SLOPE @ EGRESS RAMP: 1:12 SECTION 1012.2
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH @ EGRESS RAMPS: 30" (BUT NOT LESS THAN:
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS YES IFC SECTION 907.2.7 @ REQUIRED CORRIDOR WIDTH) SECTION 1012.5
NEW BUILDING: 6,130.9375 FT?
UL300 SUPPRESSION SYSTEM (KITCHEN) NO SECTION 904.2.2 MAXIMUM EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250' WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM SECTION 1017.2
ALLOWABLE AREAS OSFM DIRECTIVE FIRE ALARM 2013-8 MAXIMUM EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE: 200' WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM SECTION 1017.2
8,500 FT? PER STORY (WITHOUT TABLE 506.2 MAXIMUM DEAD END DISTANCE WHERE MORE
THAN 1 EXIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXIT ACCESS: 20 SECTION 1020.4
INCREASES) FOR F1, TYPE VB CO2 ENRICHMENT 2018 ifc 5307.4
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH
<50 PEOPLE: 36" SECTION 1020.2
>50 PEOPLE: 44" SECTION 1020.2 2 Issue for Review
MINIMUM EXIT PASSAGEWAY 1 Issue for Review
<50 PEOPLE: 36" SECTION 1024.2
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS >50 PEOPLE: 44" SECTION 1024.2 No. Revision/Issue Date
RATINGS MAXIMUM FLOOR ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT TABLE 1004.5 orawing Name
BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS) REFERENCE
TYPE VB BONNIE ACRES,
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HR TABLE 601 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS LLC
BERING WALLS AND PARTITIONS COVER PAGE &
EXTERIOR 0 HR TABLE 601 BUILDING SYSTEMS REQUIRED REFERENCE CODE ANALYSIS
INTERIOR
NON BERING WALLS AND PARTITIONS THERMAL BARRIER YES IBC 2603.4
EXTERIOR 0 HR TABLE 602 ANY EXPOSED FOAM SHALL BE COVERED BY DC315 FOR THERMAL BARRIER Proect Nome end pddres
INTERIOR REQUIREMENTS. BONNIE ACRES, LLC
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 HR TABLE 601 DRAFTSTOPPING IN ATTICS NO IBC 718.4
BY SECTION 708.4.2. EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN LONE WOLF, OK 73655

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTE. DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

1/2 -INCH (12.7 mm) GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH (9.5 mm) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, —
3/8-INCH (9.5 mm) PARTICLE BOARD, 1-INCH (25 mm) NOMINAL LUMBER, CEMENT CANNABIS
SHAFT ENCLOSURES I HR** SECTION 713.4 FIBER-BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOD OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER —
APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. THE INTEGRITY OF THE DRAFTSTOPS 00
CORRIDORS 0 HR TABLE 1020.1 SHALL BE MAINTAINED.
**] HR IS REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS <4 STORIES. SHAFTS SHALL HAVE RATINGS NOT LESS P

THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS.
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BONNIE ACRES, LLC 42851 E. CR 1470 LONE WOLF, OK 73655

OSFM DIRECTIVES CO? ENRICHMENT*

DIRECTIVE REQUIRED| REFERENCE DIRECTIVE REQUIRED| REFERENCE
RESCUE WINDOWS IN CLASSROOMS NO DIRECTIVE 2013-1 PRESSURIZATION AND VENTILATION NO IFC 5307.4
FIRE WATCH REQUIREMENTS NO DIRECTIVE 2013-3 . < PRO SHA

ROOMS OR INDOOR AREAS IN WHICH CARBON DIOXIDE ENRICHMENT IS PROVIDED SHALL BE
FIRE ALAR“QRE?UIREMEggEslfs()gFA&?éTTIOI‘(I}SBT%%IISSTING NO DIRECTIVE 2013-4 MAINTAINED AT A NEGATIVE PRESSURE IN RELATION TO THE SURROUNDING AREAS IN THE BUILDING.
BUILDINGS AND/OR REM ING BUILDIN A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS FOR SHUNTING VISUAL AND/OR INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE THAT COMPLIES WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
AUDIO DISTRACTIONS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND/OR NO DIRECTIVE 2013-5
REMODELS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 1. MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN THE ROOM OR AREA SHALL BE AT A RATE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 TENANT
CFM PER FT?[0.00508M3/(S*M?)]. BONNIE ACRES, LLC
FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS FOR SHUNTING GAS 42851 E. CR 1470
LINES-REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS NO DIRECTIVE 2013-6 2. WHEN ACTIVATED BY THE GAS DETECTION SYSTEM, THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM LONE WOLE, OK 73655
AND/OR REMODELS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL REMAIN ON UNTIL MANUALLY RESET.
HOOD SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FOR COOKING 3 THE EXHAUST SYSTEM INTAKES SHALL BE TAKEN FROM POINTS WITHIN 12 INCHES (305mm) OF THE
N _ .

APPLIANCES USED FOR WARMING PURPOSES ONLY O DIRECTIVE 2013-7 FLOOR. CONSEL LR L

LANDMARK SOLUTIONS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW BUILDINGS 2106 S. CINCINNATI AVE, "F"
AND/OR ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING BUILDING WITHOUT A FIRE NO DIRECTIVE 2013-8 4. THE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE OUTDOORS IN AN APPROVED LOCATION. TULSA, OK 74114

HYDRANT WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF THE BUILDING

MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW ASSEMBLY AND SIGRAGE NO fFe 530745
EDUCATIONAL PRESS BOXES NO DIRECTIVE 2013-9 HAZARD IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE ROOM AND INDOOR
AREAS WHERE THE CARBON DIOXIDE ENRICHMENT PROCESS IS LOCATED, AND AT THE ENTRANCE TO
OKSFM ADDITIONAL CODE REFERENCE AND USE NO DIRECTIVE 2024-1 THE ROOM OR INDOOR AREA WHERE THE CARBON DIOXIDE CONTAINERS ARE LOCATED. THE SIGN General Notes

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8 INCHES (200mm) IN WIDTH AND 6 INCHES (150mm) IN HEIGHT AND INDICATE:
"CAUTION - CARBON DIOXIDE GAS VENTILATE THE AREA BEFORE ENTERING
GAS CONCENTRATION IN THIS AREA CAN CAUSE ASPHY XTIATION"

*IF REQUIRED ALL CO? ENRICHMENT MUST CONFORM TO IFC 5307.4 AND MUST BE PERMITTED THROUGH
THE OSFM OFFICE (CO? PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED)

EXTRACTION**

DIRECTIVE REQUIRED| REFERENCE
EXTRACTION ROOM NO IFC CH 39
EXTRACTION ROOM MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING: 2 'ssue for Review
1 Issue for Review
FIRE SUPPRESSION —
EMERGENCY GENERATOR - SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXTRACTION ROOM LIGHTING AND No. Revision/Issue Date
VENTILATION A——
e  GAS DETECTION i
e CLASSIDIVI-IN EXTRACTION AREA BONNIE ACRES,
e PANIC HARDWARE ON EGRESS DOOR OR PROVIDED FREE EGRESS WITH NO ACTION REQUIRED LC
e  ACTIVATION OF GAS DETECTION WILL ACTIVATE MECHANICAL VENTILATION, FIRE ALARM AND

SHALL SHUNT ELECTRICAL LIGHT SWITCHES AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS COVER PAGE &
TECHNICAL REPORT MUST BE PROVIDED PER 2018 IFC 3904.3 CODE ANALYSIS
EMERGENCY SHUT OFF SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFC 5803.1.3

FAILURE OF GAS DETECTION SHALL SHUNT HEATING SYSTEMS, ACTIVATE VENTILATION AND

INITIATE TROUBLE SIGNAL OUTSIDE OF EXTRACTION ROOM Project Name and Address

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE QUANTITY FLAMMABLE GAS - LIQUID IFC 5003.1.1 (1) BONNIE ACRES, LLC

STORAGE USE-CLOSE SYSTEM USE-OPEN
LIQUID 150 de 150de N/A 42851 B CR 1470
BUTANE WILL BE UNDER THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE QUANTITY LONE WOLF, OK 73655

Area Stamp

CANNABIS

Drawing Number

000

** A TECHNICAL REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND APPROVED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATE FIRE MARSHAL. —
OWNER WILL PROVIDE A REPORT BY AN APPROVED STATE MECHANICAL ENGINEER. CP
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CONSULTING

LANDMARK SOLUTIONS

2106 S. CINCINNATI AVE, "F"

TULSA, OK 74114
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LONE WOLF, OK 73655
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ANY DISTANCE ﬁ

4" MAX
. 1. OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM
WALLS (FOR EXAMPLE TELEPHONE

CLEAR WIDTH

PROTRUDING OBJECT

& ELECTRICAL PANELS) WITH
THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN
27 IN. AND 80 IN. (685 MM AND
2030MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE NO
MORE THAN 4" (100 MM) INTO
WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS,
PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES

:

&l

17" MAX
AT RIM

2. OBJECTS WITH THEIR LEADING
EDGE BELOW 27 IN. (685 MM)
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAY
PROTRUDE ANY AMQUNT

=

PROTRUDING OBJECT

80" AFF

BELOW 27"

3. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL 15" MIN

NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR FLOOR
WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
OR MANEUVERING SPACE

ABOVE 27

N
(@)]

IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACE,
THEN IT SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED, HAVE A FIRM CUSHION OR PAD,
AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL
CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE, THE MAXIMUM PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 1/2",
EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES
AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE.

58" MIN

CLEARANCE AT
PROTRUDING OBJECTS URINAL

36'=1-0" 17 N.T.S.

CLEAR

1-0" MIN.
TO PROTRUDING OBJECTS
ABOVE BAR

112"
11/ "-2"'\\ )

=

SCHEDULED GRAB BAR
o
16"-18" I
- w
u
B
o
. Zo& o
7 NZEz L2
L@ 4 § 3 & ;C,_K,
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=5 SIE
o g (&)
o o
<) [
e

STAINLESS STEEL HANDICAP GRAB BARS PER CODE. GC TO
PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING FOR SECURE MOUNT. A
HANDRAIL OR GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFAGCE
ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE

N ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".
L 50" MIN GRAB BARS MUST BE ABLE TO SUPPORT A 250 POUND LOAD AND

A SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

CLEARANCE AT ACCESSIBLE
WATER CLOSET GRAB BARS

AV A9Y

N.T.S. 1 1 N.T.S.

Ee-
3

48" MAX

1

F_— 2 MAX

PREDOMINANT DIRECTION

OF TRAFFIC

IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED IN WALKING SURFACES, THEY SHALL HAVE
SPACES NO GREATER THAN 1/2" WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION. IF GRATINGS
HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THEN THEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT

THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT

I
10"
MAX

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

5

UNOBSTRUCTED
WALKING SURFACES SIDE REACH

N.T.S, 6 N.T.S.

=z
z =
=2 =]
50 ©
A3
, 24", 4B'MIN ) 24" . — . _
MAX MAX
Aﬁlﬁ‘?ﬁ_ﬁé_‘v 4L 4y 4 4 . L 4L
z z z z | 42" mMIN 42°MIN_ |, |, 36" MIN 36"MIN |,
= = = = 1 71 il il
BB > b &
IS == X<48 / X <48
¥ 1
CLEAR WIDTH (A) (B)
180 DEGREE TURN 180 DEGREE TURN
(EXCEPTION)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

N.T.S.

60 min

1525
42 min | 18
1065 [ 455

48 min
1220

56
1420

STANDARD BATHROOM
SIZING/SPACING

1 8 N.T.S.

20" MAX
*»20°-25" MAX

48" MAX
*44" MAX

OBSTRUCTED

12 FORWARD REACH

46" MAX
*48" MAX

10"-24" MAX

*10" MAX

OBSTRUCTED

7 SIDE REACH

e | | %
| |
VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL

|
\
|

1

BEVELED CHANGES IN LEVEL

CHANGES IN LEVEL

2 N.T.S.

48" MAX

15"
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FORWARD REACH

13 s

LINE OF FINISH WALL ——————~—— |
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MIRROR: MAX
ADA COMPLIANT —
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o, N
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< -~ e
. g& T N Il
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Y e d @ e h
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s %|6 NO L
g# % N
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MIN

177
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WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN AS A RANGE, NO
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES ARE ALLOWED. THE
ITEM MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE RANGE
GIVEN.

ALL ACCESSIBILITY DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM
FACE OF FINISH.

SOME DETAILS MAY NOT BE APPLICABLE.

ADA STANDARD NOTES

. NOTE:
) REFER TO THE
RESERVED RESERVED! INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
ADA SYMBOL DIMENSIONS
AND STANDARDS
& & 5
VAN
ACCESSIBLE L
|l w |l w ALTERNATE ADA SYMBOL
Z|w Z|w
w w
2|5 A=
5|0 5|0
3| @ 3| a
< <
1 9 N.T.S.
12 REQD. I DOGR HAS 18" X 18" MIN GLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQ'D AT
EQD. OUTSWINGING DOORS
PULL SIDE BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH ~ PUSH SIDE r
7—ﬁ7@7ﬁ H__ OMIN
z| | [ [T, 1
s 18" MIN Ll | Z
8 Il | &
-
[T -
FRONT APPROACH LATCH SIDE OF S
DOOR FRAME z § B
PULL SIDE o %%
r————— PUSH SIDE 22T
S -
Q
: > z Ir @ —! E £ "-: 5
X = o 2l
| b N | 22'[MIN 3 E = E
= <?
R et 1 A =45y
NOTE: X=36" MINIMUM IF +48" MIN IF BOTH s3]
Y=60" MIN, X=42" MINIMUM CLOSER AND LATGH ©=
IFY=54"MIN ARE PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE NOTES:
HINGE APPROACH 1. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE
6" MIN HEIGHT.
PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE 2. USE OF WHEELCHAIR CHARACTERS IS REQUIRED,
.\ r 1 r———- —_ 3. THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION ("ALL GENDER
£ <& r:‘gl E RESTROOM") IS TO BE PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
: 24" 24" = PICTOGRAM.
S H N 4. CLEAR SPACE OF 18"x18" CENTERED ON THE LETTERS TO
MIN | IMINY S BE MAINTAINED. IF THE LATCH SIDE WALL CAN NOT
. * { ACCOMMODATE THIS, SIGN TO BE INSTALLED ON THE
*54" MINIMUM IF DOOR *48" MINIMUM IF DOOR NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.
HAS CLOSER HAS CLOSER
rAenoncy ACCESSIBLE

DOOR CLEARANCES

RESTROOM SIGNAGE

14 3/16"=10"

NOTE: MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF THE 'REFLECTING
SURFACE' NO HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES MAX AFF, THE TOP OF THE 'REFLECTING
SURFACE' SHALL BE AT LEAST 74 INCHES AFF AT THE TOPMOST EDGE

LAVATORY CLEARANCES

8 3/8"=1"-0"

CEILING—':’///é
LIGHT SENSOR :
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g | 2 MOP SINK .
| B. AMINIMUM 30" BY 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWING A FORWARD
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@ MOUNTING HEIGHTS

4 E.D.F. CLEARANCES

THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED TO COVER ALL ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS, BUT RATHER TO HIGHLIGHT AREAS OF COMMON
CONCERN, VERIFY ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS WITH THE ADA
AND LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. THE DETAILS ON THIS
SHEET INDICATE GENERAL ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS. THEY ARE TO
BE USED AS INFORMATION AND AS A GUIDELINE FOR SITUATIONS NOT
DESCRIBED ON MORE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS. IT IS THE GENERAL
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO APPLY THE DETAILS AS REQUIRED.
IF ANY OF THE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET CONFLICT WITH OTHER
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
STANDARDS ARE BASED ON ANSI|-A117.1 MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS BY FEDERAL OR LOCAL JURISDICTION SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES:

1.

5.

6.

1.
2.

THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36
IN. EXCEPT AT DOORS. DOORWAYS WITH A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 24 IN.
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32 IN. WITH THE DOOR
OPEN 90 DEGREES. MEASURED BETWEEN THE FAGE OF THE DOOR
AND THE OPPOSITE STOP.

WALKS: SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
OR 2% IN CROSS SLOPE.

PARKING: SLOPE WITHIN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
LESS THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

CURB RAMPS: SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 8%, AND "FLARED
SIDES" ARE TO BE A MAX. QF 10% MIN. WIDTH IS 36" MIN. CURB RAMPS
SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING CONSISTING OF RAISED
TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A DIAMETER OF NOMINAL 0.9 IN., A HEIGHT
OF NOMINAL 2.35 IN., AND SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH
ADJOINING SURFACES, EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK, OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.
ENTRANCES: MANEUVERING AREA AT LANDINGS AT ALL ENTRANCES
IS LEVEL, THE MAXIMUM SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

HANDRAILS: (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 34" AND
36" ABOVE RAMPS.

DOORS AND HARDWARE:

REFER TO HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT.
RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL GHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE

DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2,

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRED TIGHT GRASPING,
TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE,
LEVER-OPERATED MECHANISMS, PUSH-TYPE MECHANISMS, AND
U-SHAPED HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE
REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE DOOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO
HIGHER THAN 48 IN. AFF.

ALL CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR
TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS
MINIMUM.

THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN AN INTERIOR
HINGED DOOR SHALL BE 5 LBS. THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO
THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE
OTHER DEVICES THAT MAY HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION,

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES:

1.

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACE ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES INCLUDING, FLOORS, WALKS,
RAMPS, STAIRS, AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND
SLIP-RESISTANT.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS:

1.

CONTROLS AND/OR MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE
HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5LBS. THEY SHOULD BE
MOUNTED A MAX. OF 48" AFF AND A MIN. OF 15" AFF.

DRINKING FOUNTAINS:

1.

DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE THE CONTROLS MOUNTED ON THE
FRONT SIDE NEAR THE FRONT EDGE. THE SPOUT SHALL BE 34" AFF.
THE SPOUT SHALL BE AT THE FRONT EDGE AND PROVIDE A WATER
FLOW AT LEAST 4" HIGH, PROVIDE A SECOND WATER FOUNTAIN
MOUNTED AT STANDARD HEIGHT FOR THE PERSONS WITH BENDING
PROBLEMS. REF 4-AS1.0 FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES. PROVIDE A
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 30"x48" AT EACH FOUNTAIN.

PUBLIC TOILET ROOMS:

1.

4.

7.

8.

ALL TOILET FIXTURES, ACCESSQORIES, DOORS AND PARTITIONS TO
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1 1/4"- 2" DIAMETER x 42" LONG AT SIDE OF W.C.
AND 38" LONG AT BACK OF W.C. (18" FOR VERTICAL BAR). STAINLESS
STEEL MOUNTED SUCH THAT THERE IS 1 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN
THE BAR AND THE WALL. THE BAR SHALL NOT ROTATEIN ITS
MOUNTING. THE END OF THE BAR SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED FURTHER
THAN 12" FROM THE BACK WALL OF THE TOILET STALL, 39"-41" FOR
VERTICAL BAR. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN THE WALLS TO MOUNT THE
GRAB BARS SUCH THAT THE BARS WILL SUPPORT 250 POUNDS. THE
GRAB BARS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING
SURFACE AT 36" AFF. BOTTOM OF VERTICAL GRAB BAR SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT 40" AFF.

THE WATER CLOSET SEAT SHALL BE 18" AFF AND THE W.C. SHALL BE
MOUNTED 18" FROM THE SIDE WALL TO THE CENTER OF THE W.C. THE
FLUSH VALVE SHALL BE A MAX. OF 44" AFF AND LOCATED ON THE
WIDE SIDE OF THE ROOM OR STALL.

THE TOILET PAPER HOLDER SHALL BE 24" AFF TOILET PAPER
DISPENSERS THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DO NOT PERMIT
CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED.

LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE RIM IS NO HIGHER
THAN 34" AFF. REF 8-AS1.0 FOR REQUIRED CLEARANCES. THERE
SHALL BE NO ABRASIVE SURFACES.

FAUCETS SHALL BE LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE OR
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED. SELF CLOSING VALVES SHALL BE
OPEN 10 SECONDS MIN. FAUCETS SHALL REQUIRE A MAX. OF 5LBS.
FORCE TO OPERATE.

MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE LOWER REFLECTING
SURFACE IS 40" AFF MAX AND THE UPPER REFLECTING SURFACE IS
74" AFF MIN,

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE DISPENSER OR ELECTRIC
HAND DRYERS SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ACCESS OR
CONTROL 1S MOUNTED 48" AFF MAX.

SIGNAGE:

1.

2.

4,

SIGNAGE LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" FROM THE
BACKGROUND ON WHICH THEY ARE MOUNTED AND SHALL BE 5/8" MIN
TO 2" MAX IN HEIGHT. LETTERS SHALL BE UPPER CASE ONLY.
LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE SANS-SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF
TYPE WITH SHARPLY DEFINED EDGES. SIGNAGE SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE, RAISED CHARACTERS
PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL
DESCRIPTION PLACE DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND AND BOTH SHALL BE OF A NON-GLARE FINISH. MIN
CLEAR SPACE OF 18"x18" SHALL BE ACCOMMODATED FOR EACH SIGN.
CHARACTER PROPQRTIONS AND STROKE THICKNESS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY
DESIGN SECTION 703.

EXIT SIGNS AT EXIT DOORS SHALL INCLUDE RAISED BRAILLE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE
DESIGN SECTION 703 AND FOLLOW LOCAL AND STATE CODES. MOUNT
PER 15-AS1.0

SAFETY DEVICES DESIGNATED AND INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE (FIRE
ALARM PULL STATIONS, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, ETC) SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITH ADA COMPLIANT SIGNAGE.

THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS AND SPACES OF ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS
SHALL BE INDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

TENANT
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